• Recording and location of any specific instances related to land management, such as noxious 
weed or pest animal infestations, etc. 

• Numerous digital images across the areas taken from geo-located points, and these were used in 
the identification, determination of characteristics and location of remote trees. 

Four hundred and forty five (445) images were taken across the site during the assessment.  

3.3 Taxonomy 

3.3.1 Flora 

Specimens were identified using the Flora of Victoria (Walsh and Entwisle 1994, 1996 and 1999), and 
Flora of Victoria On-line (Royal Botanic Gardens Victoria 2022).